
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Performance Committee 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors S Barker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, V Isham, 

R Jones, A Khan, S Luck and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors H Asker, M Caton, C Criscione, M Sutton and M Tayler 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read 

out their questions or statement themselves. 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=337&MId=5525&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Audit Plan 
 

10 - 46 

 To receive BDO’s Audit Planning report for the year ending 31 
March 2021. 
 

 

4 Internal Audit Terms of Reference - Review of Grant 
Governance 
 

47 - 51 

 To consider the objectives and scope of the review. 
 

 

5 Covid-19 Performance Indicator Report 6 
 

52 - 85 

 To receive the COVID-19 Performance Indicator Report 6. 
 

 

6 Council Procedure Rules: time permitted for questions to the 
executive a
[...]
ternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at ZOOM 
on THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, V Isham, 

R Jones, A Khan, S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), E Brooks 
(Internal Audit Manager), P Evans (Customer Services and 
Performance Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), O Knight 
(PFI and Performance Officer), R Millership (Assistant Director - 
Housing, Health and Communities), J Reynolds (Lawyer) and A 
Webb (Director – Finance and Corporate Services). 

 
 

GAP27   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Barker and the new Internal Audit Manager to 
the meeting. 
 
 

GAP28   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Khan referred to possible omissions from the minutes in respect of 
Agenda Item GAP25 Armed Forces Covenant Trust Grant in respect of Debden 
Village Hall, Page 7, Paragraph 6 as to what the Chief Executive had reported. 
He said that this matter had been raised with him by a resident. The Democratic 
Services Manager said that this matter would be taken away, reviewed and 
amended if appropriate. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Barker, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services confirmed that the Aspire (CRP) Limited accounts were not 
due for filing until March 2021 and that they were currently being audited. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were approved, subject 
to clarification on the matter raised by Councillor Khan. 
 
 

GAP29   INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced herself and outlined the new internal 
audit arrangements in place. She said that she was working 18 hours per week 
for the Council and was also working for Chelmsford City Council.  
 
She gave a summary of the report, which detailed the work that Internal Audit 
had undertaken between April and December 2020 and set out the planned work 
to the end of March 2021. She said that changes had been made to the revised 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

audit plan in order to focus more on the higher risks to the Council and she 
confirmed that Internal Audit was on track to complete the revised plan by the 
end of March 2021. She reported that five reports had been completed and that 
a further ten reports remained to complete. She referred Members to Paragraph 
7.4 of her report which detailed the deferrals and cancellations. 
 
Councillor Khan welcomed the clear report. 
  
The Chair noted the contents of the report. 
 
Councillor De Vries joined the meeting at 7.15 pm and Councillor Gregory joined 
the meeting at 7.19 pm. 
 
 

GAP30   2021-22 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER  
 
The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the 
draft Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
She said that the plan was based on a prioritisation of the audit universe using a 
risk-based methodology; it was focussed on the highest priorities and risks and 
was intended to add value. There was a heavy focus on cross-cutting reviews as 
that was where the most risk existed. She said that there was some contingency 
built into the plan. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager also presented the Internal Audit Charter that was a 
standard document and a key requirement of compliance. 
 
The Chair referred to the reference in the Charter to the GAP Committee. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Luck, the Internal Audit Manager said 
that in moving forward there was no real change in approach but that she was 
looking to add value. 
 
Councillor Khan said that it was a clear report but that he would like some audit 
input into the area of contract management relating to grants. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that there had been no time allocated in 
the plan to this area. 
 
Members referred to the earlier discussion about the Armed Forces Covenant 
Trust Grant in respect of Debden Village Hall. Some views were expressed that 
this matter should be examined by Internal Audit or referred to Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillors Driscoll raised a point of order and said that he believed 
that this matter had already been mentioned and brought up at a Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. Councillor Foley said that he understood that Scrutiny had 
brought this matter up but without resolution.  
 
Members supported a review of the system, an understanding as to what had 
gone wrong in the process as well as lessons to be learned. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

The Internal Audit Manager said that she could undertake a review of the 
Council’s Grants Policy and processes, taking on board the grant in respect of 
Debden Village Hall. 
 
The Chair asked that Internal Audit looked at this matter quickly and brought it 
back to GAP Committee. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and approved the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 and Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 

GAP31   COVID-19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT 5  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which 
presented the outturn data for all COVID-19 performance indicators for the 
period 2 November 2020 to 3 January 2021. He said that overall, data outturns 
highlighted that services were continuing to perform well despite the current 
circumstances. He referred Members to the summary provided in Paragraph 19 
of the report that included new indicators such as CV 48 “the number of Test and 
Trace Support payments”. 
 
In response to a question about the percentage change in penalty charge 
notices from Councillor Jones, the PFI and Performance Officer said that there 
had not been as much enforcement at the start of the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Luck confirmed that parking machines had been covered up and 
monies not collected 
 
Councillor Barker said that there was no KPI for rent received from commercial 
tenants. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer confirmed that this was correct and that he 
could take this away for consideration. The Chair confirmed that this should be 
considered.   
 
The Chair noted the performance of services during the COVID- 19 pandemic, 
as attached in Appendix 1. 
 
 

GAP32   PFI CONTRACT UPDATE 2020/21  
 
The Chair referred to questions that he had received from members of the 
Saffron Walden Squash Club that afternoon and said that he would refer them to 
officers to respond in writing. 
 
The Customer Services and Performance Manager gave a summary of the 
report that provided an annual update on the Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract for 
the 2020/21 financial year. She said that the main focus related to how the 
contract had been managed during the COVID- 19 pandemic, risk assessments 
had been reviewed collaboratively by all PFI project parties and the Council had 
been in regular contact with 1Life. She said that the Council had waived the 

Page 6



 

 
 

monthly operator fee of approximately £14,500 per month up until the end of 
March 2021. She referred to Paragraphs 24 to 28 that provided some 
assurances on the way forward in these uncertain times. 
 
The Chair asked what would happen if the sub-contractor became insolvent. 
 
The Customer Services and Performance Manager said that in the first instance 
the Project Company (Linteum Uttlesford Limited) would be responsible for 
procuring another operator. 
 
Councillor Driscoll was advised by the PFI and Performance Officer that the 
contract had started in May 2002 and ran until August 2035 with no break 
clause.  
 
The Chair received the report. 
 
 

GAP33   GRANT ALLOCATION POLICY (SPORTS PROVISION - MAJOR PROJECTS)  
 
The Assistant Director – Housing, Health and Communities gave a summary of 
the report, which detailed the Grant Allocation Policy (Sports Provision – Major 
Projects) for approval and adoption. 
 
Councillor Barker said that she would have expected the responsible Cabinet 
Member to have presented the item. 
 
Various Members commented on the proposed Grant Allocation Policy that was 
due to be submitted to Cabinet on 9 February 2021. The main points were as 
follows: 

 The Committee believed the requirement for grants to be “fully spent within 
the year for which they are allocated” was unrealistic, given the likely size of 
some of these projects. If the intention was that recipients will be allowed to 
roll forward their grant into the following year, this did need to be explicitly 
stated in the policy.  

 The Policy stipulated that a recipient cannot have received a grant from the 
Council for the same project. Did this include grants given by Councillors 
under the Ward Member Initiative Grant scheme? 

 Could the same organisation apply in subsequent years or would there be 
restrictions on this – for example only every other year or once every three 
years? If there was to be a restriction on how frequently a club could apply, 
this needed to be stated in the policy. 

 Could a line be added to the policy stating that all grants are awarded by the 
Council “in good faith” to cover the Council for any unseen eventuality? 

 
Some members of the committee expressed disquiet that they were being asked 
to recommend approval of the policy when it was clear that it had already been 
decided who was to receive the first grant. The point was made that the Council 
would be launching a grant scheme and could potentially have between 15 and 
20 clubs making applications for it when it has already been decided who was to 
receive it. Members were concerned at the apparent lack of transparency. 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

The Director - Finance and Corporate Services said that the matter had been 
brought to the Committee for governance reasons in that any comments made 
would be forwarded onto Cabinet. He said that this was an opportunity for extra 
controls to be added in and said that a paper would be taken to Cabinet that 
presented views expressed by the Committee. He said that no decision was 
being taken relating to allocating and spending grant monies but that the 
decision from the Committee was in respect of procedures and policies. 
 
The Assistant Director - Housing Health and Communities said that smaller 
grants would fall under different criteria. She said that the document could be 
considered to be a living document that could be periodically reviewed. She also 
confirmed that the policy in respect of terms and conditions would have input 
from legal officers.  
 
The Chair said that he would take a paper forward to Cabinet that outlined the 
views of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Barker said that she would be abstaining from voting on the 
recommendation on the basis that she considered that the grant recipient had 
already been agreed.  
 
A roll call vote was taken that the Grant Allocation Policy (Sports Provision – 
Major Projects) be recommended to Cabinet for approval, together with a paper 
being taken to Cabinet outlining the Committee’s views on making improvements 
to the policy.   
 

RESOLVED that the Grant Allocation Policy (Sports Provision – Major 
Projects) be recommended to Cabinet for approval, together with a paper 
being taken to Cabinet outlining the Committee’s views on making 
improvements to the policy.   

 
 

GAP34   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES: TIME PERMITTED FOR QUESTIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
The Chair summarised the recommendations detailed in Paragraphs 4 and 5 of 
the report which was to consider whether there was a need to amend Rule 2.4 
(Section 2, Part 4 – Rule 2.4) relating to the time permitted for questions to the 
executive and committee chairs and to look at two possible options for taking this 
forward either through a recommendation to extend permitted time for questions 
to 30 minutes or by establishing a Task and Finish Group to review the time 
permitted. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager said that there were currently ten Cabinet 
Members and this was one of the reasons for possibly extending time limits for 
questions. 
 
Members debated: 

 the merits of extending the time permitted for questions 

 the possibility of extending the time on a trial basis 

 the need to be more efficient 

Page 8



 

 
 

 the possibility of questions being provided in writing ahead of meetings with 
supplementary questions being taken at the meetings. 

 The discretion of Chairs to extend the fifteen minute rule 

 Concerns that time was sometimes being taken up with too many questions 
on the same subject 

 the merits of Task and Finish Groups 

 the possibility of a wider remit to consider such matters as the Constitution 
and Members being able to speak more than once in a debate 

 the possibility of looking at how other Councils work, with Essex County 
Council being given as an example. 

 
The Chair considered that the preferred option amongst Members was that 
Members were minded to amend Rule 2.4 and that a Task and Finish Gr
[...]

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business.

© March 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

David Eagles, Partner

t: 01473 320728
m: 07967 203431
e: david.eagles@bdo.co.uk

Alison Langridge, Senior Manager

t: 01473 320752
e: alison.langridge@bdo.co.uk

P
age 46



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Date:  

16th March 2021 

Title: Internal Audit Terms of Reference – Review of 
Grants Governance 

Report 
Author: 

Elizabeth Brooks, Internal Audit Manager 

ebrooks@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this Terms of Reference is to set out the objectives and scope 
for the review of the Council’s governance and control arrangements for the 
management of Grants to recipient organisations.  This review is being 
undertaken at the request of GAP Committee following its meeting on 4th 
February 2021. 

Recommendations 
 
2. GAP Committee are requested to note the scope of the review. 

Financial Implications 
 
3. The programme of audit work will be met from the Internal Audit budget. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 

 
Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation Relevant Senior Managers were consulted 
by the Audit Manager during February 
2021. 

Community Safety  

Equalities  

Health and Safety  

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

The Council has a duty to maintain an 
effective internal provision to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance (Regulation 5 (Part 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015). 

Sustainability  

Ward-specific impacts  

Workforce/Workplace  

 
Situation 
 

6. Audit Objective 

6.1. The objective of this audit is to provide a risk-based review of the council’s 
current governance and internal control arrangements for awarding funding to 
recipient organisations and moni
[...]


explain the reasons for monitoring and relevant methods of calculation. Comparison to attainment during previous quarters or this year’s PI target are narrated 
where possible to contextualise performance.  

 Where relevant, trend arrows have been included in accordance with guidance below for weekly & daily data. As no targets have been set for these performance 

indicators, these trends provide an overview of the performance trajectory for each PI. Varying graphs have been included to provide a pictorial representation of 
performance over time. 

 
Trends  

Short Term  

 

For daily and weekly data, the short-term trend arrow evaluates the 
most recent outturn in comparison to the preceding outturn.  

Long Term  

 

For weekly data, the long-term trend arrow evaluates this week’s 
data in comparison to the outturn four weeks ago. For daily data, the 

long-term trend arrow evaluates the most recent outturn to the 

same date of the previous month.  

 
 

Start Date Monday 4th January 2021 

End Date Sunday 28th February 2021 

P
age 57



 

 

Benefits  

CV 01 – Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Local Council Tax Support New Claims  

April 
2020 

May 
2020 

June 
2020 

July 
2020 

August 
2020 

September 
2020 

October 
2020 

Nov 
2020 

December 
2020 

 Reason for monitoring: Claims received are 

becoming more complex and therefore taking 
potentially longer to process. 

 For January 2021, numerator – 2,152 (number 
of days), and denominator - 104 (number of 

applications received). 
 CV 01 is also monitored as part of UDC’s formal 

quarterly and annual performance monitoring 

processes (KPI 06a).  
 For Quarter 3 2019/20 KPI 06 (a) outturn was 

17.1 days – numerator 4,337 (number of days) 
and denominator 254 (number of change 
events received). 

13.38 
days 

20.7 
days  

16.28 
days 

14.95 
days 

18.50 
days 

16.70 days 
12.92 
days 

17.59 
days 

17.83 days 

January 2021 February 2021 

20.69 days TBC 

 

CV 02 – Time ta
[...]
e year-on-year comparisons are calculated 
using the total of MiPermit ticket sales via the 

MiPermit app, and cash sales through Flowbird car 
park ticket machines. Whilst the amounts used in 

calculation are the exact amounts reported to 
UDC, it is important to note that the reliability of 
cash sales from the Flowbird car park ticket 
machines can vary as they are dependent upon 
both car-park WIFI connections and Flowbird 
systems functioning accurately.  

-90.83% -87.06% -69.65% -40.50% -34.65% -24.8% -26.93% -51.01% -29.29% 

January 2021 

-71.2% 

 

 

 

CV 33 – Percentage change in Penalty Charge Notices issued (year-on-year comparison) 

April 

2020 

May 

2020 

June 

2020 
July 2020 

August 

2020 

September 

2020 

October 

2020 

November 

2020 

December 

2020 

 Reason for monitoring: To ascertain how COVID-19 is 
affecting the issuing of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) 
across the district. 

      Data on PCNs issued is supplied directly by the North 

Essex Parking Partnership‘s Enforcement department. 

-100% -100% 24.9% 40.32% 36.17% 46.59% -15.06% -86.63% -2.37% 

January 2021 

-53.45% 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 72



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environmental Health (Commercial) 
 

 
 

CV 09 – Number of enquiries/complaints received regarding potential premises closures breaches, and social 

distancing (including proactive contact with businesses by Environmental Health/Licensing). 

W/C 4th January 2021 W/C 11th January 2021 W/C 18th January 2021 
 Reason for monitoring: to 

ascertain compliance across the 
district with government 

guidance relating to closure of 
restaurants/pubs and also social distancing.  

 The outturn represents total of enquiries received; including 
complaints relating to social distancing/premises closure 
breaches (8 for W/C 22nd Feb), and Covid-19 case 
advice/action (0 for W/C 22nd Feb). Data now also includes 
proactive contacts with businesses and advice (20 for W/C 22nd 
Feb); including the Licensing T
[...]
: time permitted for 
questions to the executive and Committee 
Chairs 

Report 
Author: 

Ben Ferguson, Democratic Services Manager 

bferguson@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 
1. At the Governance, Audit and Performance Committee meeting held on 4 

February 2021, Members established a Task & Finish Group to review the time 
permitted for questions to the executive and Committee Chairs (Rule 2.4: Section 
2, Part 4), and to make a recommendation to the Committee in regards to 
amending Rule 2.4.  

2. The Group was composed of Councillors Driscoll, Barker, Isham, Jones and 
Khan.  

3. The Group met on Friday, 26 February to consider a number of approaches to 
questions to the executive and Committee Chairs, with a particular focus on the 
Essex County Council model. The Group’s recommendation is set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the Committee recommends to Council that it amend Rule 2.4 of the Council 

Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to this report on a trial basis.  

Financial Implication 
 
5. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
Uttlesford District Council - Constitution: Section 2, Part 4 
  

Impact  
 
6.        

Communication/Consultation The Task & Finish Group met on 26 
February to discuss the options available.  

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Page 86

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bferguson@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18009/Section%202%20Part%204%20Rules%20of%20Procedure.pdf


Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Notice of questions will allow for advance 
consideration of any legal implications. 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 

7. Under the Council Procedure Rules (Rule 2.4: Section 2, Part 4), the time 
permitted for questions to the executive and Committee Chairs is limited to 15 
minutes:  

 

 For a period not exceeding 15 minutes for the Leader, members of the 
executive and Ch

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at ZOOM 
on TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, V Isham, 

R Jones, A Khan, S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), E Brooks 
(Internal Audit Manager), P Evans (Customer Services and 
Performance Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), O Knight 
(PFI and Performance Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance 
and Corporate Services) 

 
Also present:    D Eagles (BDO) and A Langridge (BDO). 
 

GAP35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillor Foley, who had indicated that he might be 
able to join the meeting later.  
 
 

GAP36   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 were approved. 
 
 

GAP37   AUDIT PLAN  
 
Mr Eagles and Ms Langridge presented BDO’s Audit Planning report, which 
provided Members with the opportunity to review BDO’s planned audit strategy 
for the year ending 31 March 2021. Reference was made to the Overview of 
Audit risks (Agenda page 22) in that the risks were largely the same as those 
previously identified. 
 
The Chair referred to the proposed audit timeline and asked whether works 
would be completed by the end of September 2021 given that the fieldwork 
would not commence until 30 August 2021. 
 
Mr Eagles said that there were a significant number of incomplete local authority 
audits outstanding from the previous two years and that, because of the impact 
of those audits, he considered the deadline of the end of September 2021 to be 
unrealistic. He said that representations had been made to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for an end of November 
2021 deadline, but these had not been accepted. There was a need to discuss 
exact timings and put a realistic plan in place with the Council.  
 
In response to various questions, Mr Eagles clarified that the 2019/20 Housing 
Benefits assurance work was a separate piece of work and that the target date 
for completion was the end of March 2021. He also said that staff were still 



 

 
 

dealing with the previous year’s audits at other local authorities and therefore 
could not be allocated in the way in which they would usually be and works could 
not therefore be completed within the usual timescales. 
 
Councillor Khan asked when the Risk Register had last been reviewed by the 
Committee.  
 
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services said that a Risk Register review item 
would be brought to the next scheduled meeting. 
 
Councillor Khan asked how important the Annual Governance Statement was as 
part of the Annual Accounts. He asked Mr Eagles to confirm that the Annual 
Governance Statement was a significant part of the Annual Accounts. 
 
Mr Eagles confirmed that the Annual Governance Statement was a mandatory 
part of the Annual Accounts and its omission would therefore be a significant 
issue.  He responded to further questions about the content of an Annual 
Governance Statement from Councillor Khan that he was not prepared to 
answer any questions that related to the 2019/20 Accounts.  
 
Councillor Khan asked again for confirmation that the Annual Governance 
Statement was an essential part of the Annual Accounts and should be taken 
seriously. 
 
Mr Eagles confirmed that this was correct. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Khan about possible interactions 
between the Auditor and the GAP Committee Chair, Mr Eagles indicated that 
there were currently no meetings scheduled and that any possible future 
meetings would be dependant on the nature of any issues encountered. 
 
Councillor Barker declared an interest as a Member of Essex County Council 
and Chair of Essex Pension Fund; she expressed concerns about possible lack 
of audit resources and asked for some clarification. 
 
Mr Eagles said that there were significant challenges being faced; the number of 
firms auditing local government accounts had reduced from seven to five, there 
had been significant churn around audit appointments for the 2018/19 accounts 
which together with deadlines being brought forward, more complex 
requirements and, subsequently, Covid- 19 for 2019/20 had led to what he saw 
as the worst position in his thirty years of auditing, with audit resource having to 
focus on completing earlier years’ work. He said that the MHCLG was looking to 
allocate a further £15 million for additional audit fees within the 2021/22 financial 
year. 
 
Councillor Khan asked, in light of that information, how robust this year’s audit 
would be. 
 
Mr Eagles said that the Council delivered good sets of accounts and working 
papers and he saw no reason for not having efficient delivery – this was not a 
question of robustness of audit but of timing of delivery. 



 

 
 

 
Councillor Khan questioned the mechanism in place raising additional issues 
with the Auditor. 
 
Mr Eagles said that he would be bringing back to the Committee a more detailed 
Risk Assessment in respect of Use of Resources, once guidance had been 
received from the National Audit Office. 
 
Councillor Luck raised his concerns about what he considered to be an 
unsatisfactory situation but indicated that he would take this forward off-line. 
 
The Chair said that this was obviously a sad situation whereby works that usually 
started in February would not be starting before August. He thanked the BDO 
Auditors for their contribution. 
 
 

GAP38   INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE - REVIEW OF GRANT 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the 
Internal Audit Terms of Reference for the review of the Council’s governance 
and control arrangements for the management of grants to recipient 
organisation. She said that the review would be looking at the processes that 
were currently in place. 
 
Councillor Foley joined the meeting at 7.33 pm. 
 
In response to various questions the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the 
Ward Member grants given by individual Members were within the scope of the 
review and that all “contract management” processes were also being covered. 
 
Councillor Driscoll said that he would appreciate more guidance for Members in 
respect of the administration of their £2,000 Ward Member grant budgets. 
 
The Committee noted the scope of the review. 
 
 

GAP39   COVID-19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT 6  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which 
presented the outturn data for all COVID-19 performance indicators for the 
period 4 January 2021 to 28 February 2021.  
 
He said that overall, data outturns highlighted that services were continuing to 
perform well despite the current circumstances. He referred Members to the 
summary provided in Paragraph 18 and highlighted that 193 Test and Trace 
Payments (Statutory and Discretionary; CV48) had been made since week 
commencing 12 October 2020. He also said that the report showed that a total of 
over £5 million had been paid in Localised Restrictions Support Grants (CV51) 
since w/c 23 November 2020 and that the latest figure now stood at around £7 
million over recent weeks. 



 

 
 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Barker about a matter that she had 
previously raised of introducing a KPI for rent received from commercial tenants, 
the PFI and Performance Officer confirmed that this remained under 
consideration.   
 
Councillor Driscoll referred to CV01- Time taken to process Housing Benefit/ 
Local Council Tax Support New Claims and asked if there was an explanation 
for the various fluctuations. 
 
Officers confirmed that claims had become more complex, particularly from the 
self-employed and there had been peaks at the start of each lockdown period 
but that there had been no shortages of staff during this period and that staffing 
levels remained adequate. 
 
Councillor Khan raised the issue of measuring both Planning and Environmental 
Health enforcement during the pandemic. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer referred to CV09 – Number of enquiries/ 
complaints received regarding potential premises closures breaches, and social 
distancing. He said that local Planning enforcement PI’s were submitted to 
Corporate Management Team for review on a quarterly basis and that he would 
take away the request for data. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Foley in respect of possible future 
funding for Planning enforcement, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services said that there would be money in the budget available for the 
recommendations being made by the East of England Local Government 
Association planning review team and that ensuring that the correct levels of 
support were in place was part of the consultants’ brief.  
 
The Committee noted the performance of services during the COVID– 19 
pandemic.   
 
 

GAP40   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES: TIME PERMITTED FOR QUESTIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Councillor Driscoll, as Chair of the Task and Finish Group, introduced the report 
and particularly thanked Councillor Barker for her contribution through her insight 
into the Essex County Council systems. 
 
Members spoke in support of the proposed amendment to Rule 2.4, highlighting 
the benefits of having written questions and an extended time period of 30 
minutes for questions. There was some discussion about the logistics of 
publishing written answers to questions alongside the Agenda on the website. 
The view was expressed that this would bring more order, organisation and 
clarity to the meeting and would enhance the tone. 
 
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services confirmed that, if approved, the 
recommendation would be taken forward to Council. 



 

 
 

 
The Democratic Services Manager said that the trial period as stated would be 
for two Council Meetings but that questions would not be permitted at Annual 
Council or budget setting meetings. 
 
Councillor Khan thanked the Democratic Services Manager and his team for the 
input. 
 
Councillor Driscoll proposed that the Committee recommends to Council that it 
amend Rule 2.4 of the Council Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report on a trial basis. 
 
Councillor Isham seconded the motion. There was no dissent. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that it amend 
Rule 2.4 of the Council Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report on a trial basis. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm. 
 
 
 
 


